Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-11) MB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) 8/16/16

10/11/2016



S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE States Patent and Trademark Office

| To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trac 103 | s or the new address(es) below. |
|--|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(les): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? X No |
| Designed Retal Connections, Inc. Individual(s) Association | Name: DMC Power, Inc. Street Address: 623 Artesia Blvd. |
| Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation- State: Other Citizenship (see guidelines) Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No Noture of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) Assignment Merger | Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Other Citizenship |
| Security Agreement Change of Name Other 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 3,829,179 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No |
| DMC | POWER |
| 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eben Kane, Chief Financial Officer | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Street Address: DMC Power, Inc. 623 Artesia Blvd. | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed |
| City: Carson Zip: 90746 | 8. Payment Information: |
| Phone Number: 310-323-1616 Docket Number: ekane@dmcpower.com | Deposit Account Nymber Bringer 688888882 3829179 Authorized User Name 1 |
| 9. Signature: Signature EBEN KANE, CFO | Date Total number of pages including cover 6 |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK REEL: 005897 FRAME: 0617

SCHEDULE A

| Mark | Country | Reg./App. | Status | Goods and Services | Registrant |
|--------------|---------|-----------|--------|---|------------|
| | | | | | of Record |
| DMC POWER | U.S. | 3,829,179 | | Electronic cable connectors, bus connectors and grounding connectors for use in the electric utility industry (class 9) | |

AMR-412632-v4

80-40522690

TRADEMARK REEL: 005897 FRAME: 0618

E]

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of October 25, 2013, from Designed Metal Connections, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller"), to DMC Power, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Purchaser").

WHEREAS, Bridgepoint Europe III 4 FCPR, Bridgepoint Europe III 5 FCPR, Bridgepoint Europe III 6 FCPR and Permaswage Holding S.A.S. entered into a sale and purchase agreement, dated as of October 31, 2013 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, Permaswage Holding S.A.S. has proved that its Affiliates agreed to sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver to Purchaser all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the marks and registrations listed in Schedule A (collectively, the "Assigned Marks"), and Purchaser agreed that Purchaser would assume certain obligations in respect of the Assigned Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. As of the date hereof, Seller hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Purchaser all right, title and interest Seller now has or ever has had in and to each of the Assigned Marks worldwide, together with the goodwill of the Business (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) symbolized thereby, including, but not limited to, any applications or registrations therefor, together with all claims that can or may be asserted by Seller arising out of or relating to the use or ownership of any of the Assigned Marks.
- 2. Assumption. As of the date hereof, Purchaser assumes full responsibility for and Seller is relieved of all future obligations relating to the Assigned Marks, including, but not limited to, all costs, taxes and fees that accrue after the date hereof for preparing and recording any assignments contemplated herein; maintaining, defending, enforcing and litigating rights in the Assigned Marks, of otherwise registering, renewing or maintaining any trademark registrations or domain name registrations for the Assigned Marks. Nothing contained in this Assignment shall give Purchaser any rights in or to any trademarks, service marks, model numbers or trade dress not specifically conveyed under this Assignment.
- 3. Conflicts: In the event of a conflict between the terms and provisions of this Assignment and the Purchase Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement shall govern and control?
- 4. Counterparts: This Assignment may be signed in any number of identical counterparts; each of which shall be an original (including signatures delivered via facsimile or electronic mail) with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument. The parties hereto may deliver this Assignment by facsimile or electronic mail and each party shall be permitted to rely upon the signatures so transmitted to the same extent and effect as if they were original signatures. This Assignment is conditioned on, and shall only become effective upon, the completion of the sale of shares of the Purchaser, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.

AMR-4:2632-v4 80-40522690

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

DESIGNED METAL CONNECTIONS,

INC.

By:

Name: Andrew Roberts
Title: Chief Executive Officer

DMC POWER, INC.

By:

Name: Eben Kanc

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005897 FRAME: 0620

57

I, f = 15 her , a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Eben Kone , known to me to be the Chief Linguistic Official DMC Power appeared before me this day, in person, and acknowledged

that he signed, sealed and delivered the foregoing instrument on behalf of as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes

therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 3 day of Corlock, 2013.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 31, 2014

P.S. FISHER
COMM. #1897896 TO NOTARY PUBLIC: CALIFORNIA DE LOS ANGELES COUNTY MY COMM. E spiros July 31, 2014 P

Ð

TRADEMARK REEL: 005897 FRAME: 0621

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| I, | P.5 | . Fis. | hER | | _ , | ı No | tary | Public, | do | hereby | certify | y t | hat |
|------|--------|--------|--------|--------|------------|--------|--------|------------|---------|-----------|----------|-------|-------------|
| and | ien | Robe | to_ | , k | nown | tom | ie to | be the | Chul | Execut | we of | Lece. | ∕ 6ſ |
| Oea. | gne | 1 Mits | 1 Com | ection | appea | red be | fore n | ne this da | y, in p | erson, an | d ackno | wledg | zed |
| | | | | | | | | foregoing | | | | | |
| Desi | gred | Meta | l Cons | acted | as | his fr | ee and | d voluntar | y act f | or the us | es and p | ourpo | ses |
| - | in set | | | | | | | | | | | | |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 3 day of detaler, 2013.

My Commission Expires: July 31, 2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005897 FRAME: 0622

RECORDED: 08/16/2016